CHAPTER 97.

[Published March 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to authorize the town board of supervisors of the town of Lake, in Milwaukee county, to build and grade a street therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the town board of Town of Lake supervisors of the town of Lake, in Milwaukee county, may order Linat any regular meeting of said board, on the petition graded. of not less than six freeholders of said town, to order so much of Lincoln avenue as lies within the town of Lake to be graded to the proper grade established by the city of Milwaukee for said avenue: provided, that said petitioners own property fronting on or abutting on said avenue.

SECTION 2. The town board of supervisors of the Manner of grad-town of Lake shall cause said avenue to be graded in ing and paving. the same manner, with the same kind of material, and at the same time, as the city of Milwaukee shall grade and build that part of Lincoln avenue which lies within the said city, and the said board of supervisors shall let the contract for grading and building said avenue and making the sidewalks and gutters, to the lowest and best bidder, after having first advertised the same for four successive weeks, once in each week in a news- Contract for, paper printed in the English language that has been established in Milwaukee at least one year prior to such

Section 3. The town board of supervisors are Taxes therefor, hereby authorized, directed and required to assess, levy how assessed and collected. and cause to be collected, in the same manner as other taxes are assessed, levied and collected, the whole amount of the expenses accruing under this act upon the owners of the property fronting or abutting on the said Lincoln avenue.

SECTION 4. The owner or owners of any property owners may fronting or abutting on Lincoln avenue may do or cause in front of their to be done, the grading or other work required or au-own preperty. thorized to be done, at their own expense, or by their own labor: provided, the same be done in the manner, within the time, and with the kind of materials required by the town board of supervisors; and if so done, no assessment shall be made upon the owners of or upon the property of those complying with the provisions of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 4, 1874.

CHAPTER 93.

[Published March 5, 1874.]

AN ACT to legalize the official acts of the village marshals of the village of New Lisbon.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of Juneau village marshal legalized.

SECTION 1. All the official acts of the several village marshals of the village of New Lisbon, in the county of Juneau, in this state, which were performed in accordance with the provisions of the charter and ordinances of said village, are hereby legalized and declared valid.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 4, 1874.

CHAPTER 99.

AN ACT to provide compensation for opening the present session and for indexing and completing the transcribing of the journals of the Senate and Assembly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to J. H. J.H. Waggoner. Waggoner, chief clerk of the senate out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for services prior to and at the organization of the present senate, the sum of fifty dollars; for indexing the senate journal of the present session, the sum of two hundred dollars; and for completing the transcribing of the senate journal, the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars

Appropriated to G. W. Peck.

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated to G. W. Peck, chief clerk of the assembly, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for in-